

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

IN RE ENVISION HEALTHCARE CORP.

This Document Relates to: ALL ACTIONS

Case No. 1:18-cv-01068-RGA-SRF

CLASS ACTION

CONSOLIDATED STOCKHOLDER
LITIGATION

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT
CLASS, AND APPROVAL OF THE NOTICE TO THE CLASS**

MONTEVERDE & ASSOCIATES PC

Juan E. Monteverde
Miles D. Schreiner
The Empire State Building
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4405
New York, NY 10118
Tel.: (212) 971-1341

Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.

Blake A. Bennett (#5133)
The Nemours Building
1007 N. Orange St., Suite 1120
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel.: (302) 984-3800

Delaware Counsel for Lead Plaintiff

Dated: October 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION 2

 A. Commencement of the Action 2

 B. Discovery Undertaken by Lead Plaintiff 4

 C. Settlement Negotiations and Mediation 4

III. TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 5

IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 5

 A. The Standards for Preliminary Approval of a Proposed Settlement 5

 B. The Settlement Is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations
 by Well-Informed and Experienced Counsel 7

 C. The Relief Provided from the Settlement Is Adequate 9

V. Certification of the proposed settlement class for settlement purposes is
appropriate 11

 1. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 11

 2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied 13

VI. THE NOTICE PROGRAM satisfies DUE process requirements AND is
SUFFICIENT UNDER RULE 23 AND THE PSLRA 16

VII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 18

VIII. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-789 (DMC), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171773 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012)	9
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	11, 13
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	8
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. 09-4587 (MF), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	7
<i>In re Celera Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 5:10-CV-02604-EJD, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42228 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2015)	18
<i>Curiale v. Lenox Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 07-1432, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92851 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008)	5
<i>DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig. v. DaimlerChrysler AG (In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.)</i> , 216 F.R.D. 291 (D. Del. 2003)	13
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 291 (D. Del. 2003)	12, 14
<i>Delphi Corp. Sec.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	7
<i>Du v. Blackford</i> , No. 17-cv-194, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211796 (D. Del. Dec. 18, 2018)	12
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	6, 7, 11
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	9
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	7

Harlan v. Transworld Sys.,
302 F.R.D. 319 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 7

In re Heckmann Corp. Secs. Litig.,
No. 10-378-LPS-MPT,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79345 (D. Del. June 6, 2013) 15

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) 15-16

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
321 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004) 8

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., L.L.C.,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 12

Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., L.L.C.,
794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) 14

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) 7

In re Rent-Way Secs. Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003) 8

Skeway v. China Nat’l Gas, Inc.,
304 F.R.D. 467 (D. Del. 2014) 13

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 15

Thomas v. NCO Fin. Sys.,
No. 00-5118,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14157 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 1, 2002) 6

Turner v. NFL (In re NFL Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.),
301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 5, 6, 11

In re Tyson Foods Secs. Litig.,
No. 01-425-SLR, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17904 (D. Del. Oct. 6, 2003) 14

In re Vicuron Pharms. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 421 (E.D. Pa. 2006) 12

Vinh Du v. Blackford,
No. 17-cv-194,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167103 (D. Del. Sept. 28, 2018) 12

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 13

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 10

Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975) 13

In re Wilimington Tr. Sec. Litig.,
No. 10-cv-0990-ER,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114132 (D. Del. July 9, 2018) 16

Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Manual for Complex Litigation
§21.632 (4th ed. 2004).....7
